
Contract Amendment 2012-01-009 — Page 1 of 6 WCI, Inc. 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT: 2012-01-009 

By this Amendment 2012-001-009, the Agreement number 2012-01 between SRA International Inc. (SRA 
or Contractor) and Western Climate Initiative, Inc. (WCI, Inc.), which was executed by the parties on 
May 8, 2012, and amended on December 20, 2012 (Amendment 2012-01-001), on December 9, 2013 
(Amendment 2012-01-002), on March 5, 2015 (Amendment 2012-01-003), on August 4, 2015 
(Amendment 2012-01-004), on January 1, 2016 (Amendment 2012-01-005), on October 12, 2017 
(Amendment 2012-01-006), on November 14, 2018 (Amendment 2012-01-007), and on January 30, 2020 
(Amendment 2012-01-008) (collectively, the Agreement) is hereby further amended as follows: 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
Amendment Number 009 
Effective Date for Amendment: June 20, 2022 
Current Agreement Not-to-Exceed Amount:  
Current Agreement Term: Ends on December 31, 2024. 
Extension of Tasks: CITSS application development and support 

SRA International Inc. (SRA or Contractor) 
has merged into General Dynamics 
Information Technology, Inc. (GDIT) 

PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDMENT 
1. Amend the Agreement to replace the Contractor as SRA has merged in General Dynamics Information

Technology Inc. (GDIT).  GDIT accepts and assumes all obligations of SRA and shall be the Contractor. GDIT
will provide tracking system services for application development and support through 2024 for the
Compliance Instrument Tracking System Service (CITSS) pursuant to the Agreement.

SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH CONSTITUTE THE AMENDMENT 

2. GDIT hereby assumes and agrees to perform and comply with all of the obligations and covenants of SRA
under the Agreement, as amended, to be performed after the date of this Amendment 2012-001-009.

3. GDIT represents and warrants that has full right, power, and authority to execute and deliver this
Amendment 2012-001-009, and that the Agreement, as amended, is a valid and binding obligation
of GDIT.



Contract Amendment 2012-01-009 — Page 2 of 6 WCI, Inc. 

EXPLANATION OF CHANGES 

4. GDIT will provide CITSS application development and support for the Term as requested by the
Participating Jurisdictions and as further set forth in the Agreement, as amended, including,
but not limited to:

• Operations and maintenance of the hosting, testing, and development environments
including but not limited to system and application security and software updates.

• Directed development from the jurisdictions, such as changes related to regulatory
updates, modifications to improve user experience, or other improvements to
support entity or jurisdiction business processes.

5. The amount of development and support work requested by Participating Jurisdictions of
Contractor under the Agreement will be dependent on the needs of the Participating
Jurisdictions as determined in their sole discretion and based on numerous variables
including, but not limited to, an on-going road mapping exercise being conducted by
WCI, Inc. and the Participating Jurisdiction. The “Current Agreement Not-to-Exceed
Amount” above is not an estimate of expected service level in 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and
2024.





WCI, Inc. Contract Amendment 2012-01-008 — Page 4 of 6 00188140.2  

Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality and 
competitiveness reasons. 





WCI Hosting and Tracking System Services 
December 20, 2018 

Use or disclosure of data on this page is subject to the restriction on the title page of this proposal or quotation. i 00188140.2  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
1 Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 1 

2 Approach ................................................................................................................................... 1 
3 Cost Proposal ............................................................................................................................ 1 

3.1 Overview .......................................................................................................................................................... 1 
3.1.1 Tracking System Services ..................................................................................................................... 1 
3.1.2 Hosting .................................................................................................................................................. 2 
3.1.3 Team Size and Costs ............................................................................................................................ 2 

3.2 Timeframe ........................................................................................................................................................ 3 
3.2.1 Project Timeframe ................................................................................................................................. 3 
3.2.2 Production Releases of CITSS .............................................................................................................. 3 

3.3 Assumptions and Risks .................................................................................................................................... 3 
3.3.1 General Assumptions and Risks ............................................................................................................ 3 

3.4 Cost Detail Sheet ............................................................................................................................................. 5 
3.5 Labor Categories .............................................................................................................................................. 6 

4 Additional Information ............................................................................................................ 6 
Appendix A: Operations and Maintenance .................................................................................. 7 
Appendix B: Priority Development Activities ............................................................................ 11 

2020 Priorities ......................................................................................................................................................... 11 
2021 through 2024 Priorities ................................................................................................................................... 11 

Appendix C: Support Budgets .................................................................................................... 12 




